An impairment analysis is performed at each quarter end on an individual basis for major customers. In addition, a large number of minor

receivables are grouped into homogenous groups and assessed for impairment collectively. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the

reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets disclosed in note 9 (ii). The Company evaluates the concentration of

risk with respect to trade receivables as low, the trade receivables are located in several jurisdictions and operate in largely independent

markets.

 Financial instruments and cash deposits

 Credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is managed by the Company’s treasury department in accordance with

the Company’s policy. Investments of surplus funds are made only with approved authorities. Credit limits of all authorities are reviewed

by the management on regular basis. All balances with banks and financial institutions is subject to low credit risk due to good credit

ratings assigned to the Company.

 The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the balance sheet at March 31, 2017, March 31, 2016 and April

(H Crore)

Particulars Increase/ decrease

in basis points

Effect on profit

before taxes

March 31, 2017

INR + 50 BPS (0.22)

INR - 50 BPS 0.17

March 31, 2016

INR + 50 BPS (0.01)

INR - 50 BPS  0.01

(H Crore)

Ageing Upto 15

days

From 16 to

30 days

From 31 to

60 days

From 61 to

90 days

From 91 to

180 days

More than

180 days

Total

As at March 31, 2017

Gross carrying amount (A) 8.35 - - - 0.06 4.73 13.14

Expected Credit Losses (B) - - - - - .08 0.08

Net Carrying Amount (A-B) 8.35 - - - 0.06 4.65 13.06

As at March 31, 2016

Gross carrying amount (A) 26.84 - 2.13 1.48 0.37 5.81 36.63

Expected Credit Losses (B) - - - - - - 0.06

Net Carrying Amount (A-B) 26.84 - 2.13 1.48 0.37 5.81 36.57

As at April 1, 2015

Gross carrying amount (A) 19.51 - 7.35 0.23 0.11 1.15 28.35

Expected Credit Losses (B) - - - - - - -

Net Carrying Amount (A-B) 19.51 - 7.35 0.23 0.11 1.15 28.35

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17  | 157

1, 2015 is the carrying amounts as illustrated in note 31. The Company’s maximum exposure relating to financial instruments is noted in

note 31 and the liquidity table below.

 Liquidity risk

 The Company monitors its risk of a shortage of funds using a liquidity planning tool. The Company’s objective is to maintain a balance

between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank loans, debentures and cash credit facilities.

 The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities based on contracted undiscounted payments

(excluding transaction cost on borrowings).

[…]

liabilities that are required to be recognised under Ind AS, is their deemed cost at the date of the acquisition. After the date of

the acquisition, measurement is in accordance with respective Ind AS.

   Business combinations occurring prior to the transition date have not been restated.

  d) Estimates
   An entity estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the

same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there

is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

   Ind AS estimates at April 1, 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous

GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not

required under previous GAAP:

   (i) Share based payments

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17  | 161

II) Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS as at April 01, 2015 (H Crore)

Particulars
Foot

Note

Opening Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2015

IGAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment a & b 6.35 71.08 77.43

Other intangible assets 0.73 –   0.73

Investments k 247.40 0.51 247.91

Financial assets

(i)  Investments g 10.64 1.75 12.39

(ii)  Loans j 30.13  (0.21) 29.92

(iii)  Other financial assets  c 0.70  (0.09) 0.61

Other non-current assets c & j 32.44 0.45 32.89

  328.39 73.49 401.88

Current Assets

Financial assets

(i)  Investments  e & f 185.20 23.02 208.22

(ii)  Trade receivables  28.35 –   28.35

(iii)  Cash & cash equivalents  7.49 –   7.49

(iv)  Bank balance other than (iii) above  1.17 –   1.17

(v)  Loans  75.13 –   75.13

(vi)  Others  2.48 –   2.48

Other current assets 1.83 –   1.83

  301.65 23.02 324.67

Total  Assets  630.04 96.51 726.55

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 16.24 –   16.24

Other Equity 566.09 84.89 650.98

  582.33 84.89 667.22

Non- Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i)  Borrowings –   –   –

Provisions 10.30 –   10.30

Deferred tax liabilities (net) h  (0.13) 26.35 26.22

 10.17 26.35 36.52

Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i)  Borrowings –   –   –

(ii)  Trade payables 11.51 –   11.51

(iii)  Other financial liabilities 1.46 –   1.46

Other current liabilities 2.55 –   2.55

Provisions i 22.02  (14.73) 7.29

 37.54   (14.73) 22.81

Total 630.04   96.51 726.55

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

162 | Dalmia Bharat Limited

Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS as at March 31, 2016 (H Crore)

Particulars
Foot

Note

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

IGAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment a & b 10.78 71.60 82.38

Other intangible assets 0.62 –   0.62

Intangible assets under development 0.69 –   0.69

Investments k 866.20 2.29 868.49

Financial assets

(i)  Investments g 9.89  (0.65) 9.24

(ii)  Loans j 28.24  (0.35) 27.89

(iii)  Other financial assets c 4.01 0.05 4.06

Other non-current assets c & j 34.52  (0.38) 34.14

  954.95 72.56 1,027.51

Current Assets

Financial assets

(i)  Investments  e & f 43.44 21.37 64.81

(ii)  Trade receivables   36.57   –   36.57

(iii)  Cash & cash equivalents  1.96 –   1.96

(iv)  Bank balance other than (iii) above  3.66 –   3.66

(v)  Loans  480.47 –   480.47

(vi)  Other financial assets  6.24 –   6.24

Other current assets d 5.60  (2.25) 3.35

  577.94 19.12 597.06

Total  Assets  1,532.89 91.68 1,624.57

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 17.76 –   17.76

Other Equity 1,235.76 68.32 1,304.08

  1,253.52 68.32 1,321.84

Non- Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i)  Borrowings  d 68.00 1.01 69.01

Provisions 16.07 –   16.07

Deferred tax liabilities (net) h  (0.76) 24.51 23.75

  83.31 25.52 108.83

Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i)  Borrowings d 150.00  (2.15) 147.85

(ii)  Trade payables  20.07 –   20.07

(iii)  Other financial liabilities  11.29 –   11.29

Other current liabilities 6.64 –   6.64

Provisions 8.05 –   8.05

  196.05  (2.15) 193.90

Total  1,532.88 91.69 1,624.57

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17  | 163

Reconciliation of profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS for the year ended March 31, 2016 (H Crore)

Particulars
Foot

Note

Year ended March 31, 2016

IGAAP Effect of transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations   204.31 –   204.31

Other income c, e, f, g & j   56.52  (3.70) 52.82

Total Income   260.83  (3.70) 257.13

Expenses

Employee benefits expenses J, k & l 110.23   (0.07) 110.16

Other Expenses a & c 59.76 (0.20) 59.56

Finance Cost d & m 1.70 0.32 2.02

Depreciation and amortization expenses b 2.94 1.42 4.36

Total Expense   174.63 1.47 176.10

Profit before tax   86.20  (5.17) 81.03

Tax expenses

Current tax   20.54 –   20.54

Deferred Tax charge / (Credit)  h  (0.63)  (2.10)  (2.73)

Prior year tax charge   0.74 –   0.74

Total Tax Expenses   20.65  (2.10) 18.55

Profit  after Tax   65.55  (3.07) 62.48

Other Comprehensive income

A.  Items that will not to be reclassified to profit or loss

 -  Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit

plans  l – 0.75 0.75

 -  Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss  h –   (0.26)  (0.26)

   –   0.49 0.49

Total Comprehensive income for the year   65.55  (2.58) 62.97

 Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016 and profit and loss for the year ended March

31, 2016-

 a)  Property, plant and equipment

  i) The Company has elected to measure certain items of property, plant and equipment i.e. land and building at fair value at the

date of transition to Ind AS. Hence at the date of transition to Ind AS, an increase of ` 71.08 crore was recognised in property,

plant and equipment. This amount has been recognised against retained earnings.

  ii) The Company has capitalised printers taken on finance lease during the financial year 2015-16 of ` 1.94 crore, accumulated